

No. 17-742

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY ANNE SAUSE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY J. BAUER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David R. Cooper

Counsel of Record

Christopher B. Nelson

FISHER, PATTERSON, SAYLER
& SMITH, LLP

3550 SW 5th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66606

Telephone: (785) 232-7761

dcooper@fisherpatterson.com

cnelson@fisherpatterson.com

Counsel for Respondents

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Officers Lindsey and Stevens investigate a noise complaint and issue two citations to Sause.	2
B. Procedural background.	4
Reasons to Deny Certiorari	6
A. The question presented in the Petition ignores the facts alleged in Sause’s complaint and the premise to the question presented is not supported by the record.	6
B. An instruction to “stop praying” during a legitimate investigatory detention does not violate any clearly established constitutional right of which all reasonable officials would have known. The Tenth Circuit correctly held that, even assuming such conduct violates the First Amendment, the law is not clearly established.	8
1. Petitioner concedes there is no caselaw involving sufficiently similar circumstances that squarely governs here.	9

2. The decision below is wholly consistent with *Hope v. Pelzer*. The Tenth Circuit did not require a case directly on point; rather, the court correctly held existing precedent does not place the constitutional right claimed by the Petitioner beyond debate. 12

Conclusion..... 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9, 17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	20
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) ...	8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	7, 16
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	8, 13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	20
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	7, 11, 16
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)....	18

<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	19
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	8
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	19
Statutes	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6203(a)(3).....	8
